

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2021-0579
	:	
Appellee,	:	On appeal from the Mahoning County
	:	Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Seventh Appellate District
	:	
CHAZ BUNCH,	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. 18MA22
Appellant.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

STEPHEN P. HARDWICK* (0062932)

**Counsel of Record*

Assistant Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad St., Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-5394; 614-752-5167 fax
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant,
Chaz Bunch

PAUL J. GAINS (0020323)

Mahoning County Prosecutor

RALPH M. RIVERA (0082063)*

**Counsel of Record*

Assistant Chief, Criminal Division
CAITLYN A. ANDREWS (0098887)
EDWARD A. CZOPUR (0083314)
Assistant Prosecutors
Mahoning County Prosecutor's Office
21 W. Boardman St., 6th Floor
Youngstown, Ohio 44503

DAVE YOST (0056290)

Ohio Attorney General

SAMUEL C. PETERSON* (0081432)

**Counsel of Record*

Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
samuel.peterson@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

330-740-2330; 330-740-2008 fax
rrivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov

Counsel for Appellee,
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:	11
<i>The General Assembly’s decision to require mandatory bindover to common pleas court for some youth charged with serious felonies does not violate the Due Process Clauses of the United States or Ohio Constitutions.</i>	11
A. Bunch’s challenge to the mandatory bindover provision found in R.C. 2152.12(A) is barred by <i>res judicata</i>	12
B. The General Assembly may constitutionally require that some juveniles who commit serious felonies be tried as adults.	15
C. None of Bunch’s arguments provide a reason for the Court to reject the national consensus that juveniles do not have a federal constitutional right to an amenability hearing before being tried in criminal court.....	21
D. Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution does not guarantee a right to an amenability hearing before a juvenile is transferred to adult criminal court.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adler v. Whitbeck</i> , 44 Ohio St. 539 (1886).....	31, 35
<i>In re Agler</i> , 19 Ohio St. 2d 70 (1969).....	17, 19, 23, 35
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	30
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975).....	17
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 294 Ore. 188 (1982).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Concepcion</i> , 487 Mass. 77 (2021).....	19, 26
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	29
<i>In re Crim. Sentencing Statute Cases</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 313, 2006-Ohio-2109	7
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> , 164 Ohio St. 142 (1955).....	21
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 265, 2017-Ohio-7844	15, 20
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	29

<i>Hudgins v. McAtee</i> , 596 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)	34
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Sloan</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 476, 2018-Ohio-2120	11
<i>Johnson v. Timmerman-Cooper</i> , 93 Ohio St. 3d 614, 2001-Ohio-1803	13
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	25, 26
<i>Laney v. Fairview City</i> , 2002 UT 79 (Utah 2002).....	34
<i>LeCroy v. Hanlon</i> , 713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986).....	34
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	1, 2, 22, 24
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	29
<i>Mominee v. Scherbarth</i> , 28 Ohio St. 3d 270 (1986)	33
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	27
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improv. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856).....	33
<i>Ohio High Sch. Athletic. Ass’n v. Ruhlman</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 296, 2019-Ohio-2845	20

<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	20
<i>Ostaneck v. Ostaneck</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2021-Ohio-2319	13
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	1, 23, 30
<i>People v. Hana</i> , 443 Mich. 202 (1993).....	18
<i>People v. Jiles</i> , 43 Ill. 2d 145 (1969).....	19
<i>Prescott v. State</i> , 19 Ohio St. 184 (1869).....	17
<i>Reed v. Allen</i> , 286 U.S. 191 (1932).....	14
<i>Smith v. May</i> , 159 Ohio St. 3d 106, 2020-Ohio-61	2, 13, 14
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 463, 2016-Ohio-8278	9
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956	1, 9, 10
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2014-Ohio-4245 (2d. Dist.).....	28
<i>State v. Angel C.</i> , 245 Conn. 93 (1998)	19, 26
<i>State v. Behl</i> , 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997)	19
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 107 Ohio St. 3d 1680, 2005-Ohio-6480	7

<i>State v. Bunch,</i> 118 Ohio St. 3d 1410, 2008-Ohio-2340	8
<i>State v. Bunch,</i> 137 Ohio St. 3d 1425, 2013-Ohio-5285	8
<i>State v. Bunch,</i> 138 Ohio St. 3d 1419, 2014-Ohio-566	8
<i>State v. Bunch,</i> 163 Ohio St. 3d 1501, 2021-Ohio-2307	10
<i>State v. Bunch,</i> 2005-Ohio-3309 (7th Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bunch,</i> 2007-Ohio-7211 (7th Dist.)	7, 8
<i>State v. Bunch,</i> 7th Dist. No. 06 MA 106 (August 8, 2013)	8
<i>State v. Bunch,</i> No. 2001 CR 01024 (Mahoning Cnty. Ct. of Common Pleas)	6
<i>State v. Burnett,</i> 93 Ohio St. 3d 419 (2001)	16
<i>State v. Cain,</i> 381 So. 3d 1361 (Fla. 1980).....	19
<i>State v. Call,</i> No.15280, 1996 WL 27830 *1 (2d Dist. Jan. 24, 1996).....	12
<i>State v. D.B.,</i> 150 Ohio St. 3d 452, 2017-Ohio-6952	11
<i>State v. D.W.,</i> 133 Ohio St. 3d 434, 2012-Ohio-4544	11
<i>State v. Foster,</i> 109 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856	7, 8, 9

<i>State v. Harper,</i> 160 Ohio St. 3d 480, 2020-Ohio-2913	14
<i>State v. Hoover,</i> 123 Ohio St. 3d 418, 2009-Ohio-4993	21
<i>State v. Hudson,</i> 161 Ohio St. 3d 166, 2020-Ohio-3849	14
<i>State v. J.T.S.,</i> 2015-Ohio-1103 (10th Dist.)	28
<i>State v. Mays,</i> 2014-Ohio-3815 (8th Dist.)	28
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 149 Ohio St. 3d 557, 2016-Ohio-8288	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Orozco,</i> 483 P.3d 331 (Idaho 2021).....	1, 19
<i>State v. Perry,</i> 10 Ohio St. 2d 175 (1967)	12
<i>State v. Quarterman,</i> 140 Ohio St. 3d 464, 2014-Ohio-4034	28, 31, 35
<i>State v. Roberts,</i> 1 Ohio St. 3d 36 (1982)	12
<i>State v. Rudy B.,</i> 149 N.M. 22 (2010).....	18
<i>State v. Szefcyk,</i> 77 Ohio St. 3d 93, 1996-Ohio-337	13
<i>State v. Watkins,</i> 191 Wn.2d 530 (2018).....	19
<i>State v. Weber,</i> 163 Ohio St. 3d 125, 2020-Ohio-6832	31

<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 40 (1995)	13
<i>Stokes v. Fair</i> , 581 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1978).....	1, 19
<i>Stolz v. J&B Steel Erectors</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088	32, 35
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 52 Ohio St. 3d 6 (1990)	17
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	20
<i>Untied States v. Bland</i> , 472 F.2d 1329 (1972)	26
<i>Vossman v. AirNet Sys., Inc.</i> , 159 Ohio St. 3d 529, 2020-Ohio-872	27
<i>W.M.F. v. State</i> , 723 P.2d 1298 (Alaska 1986).....	18
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849	32
<i>Woodard v. Wainwright</i> , 556 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1977).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Wymyslo v. Bartec, Inc.</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 167, 2012-Ohio-2187	22
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	32
Ohio Const., Art. I, §16	31, 32, 33, 35
Ohio Const., Art. IV, §4.....	20

Ore. Const., Art. I, §10	34
Tex. Const. Art. I, §13	33
Tex. Const. Art. I, §19	33
Utah Const. Art I., §7	33
Utah Const. Art. I, §11	33
Conn. Gen.State.Ann 46b-127.....	18
D.C.Code 16-2301	18
Fla. Stat. §985.557	18
Mass. Gen.Laws, Ch. 119, §54	18, 23
N.Y. Penal Law §30.00.....	18
R.C. 1.47.....	21
R.C. 109.02.....	2
R.C. 2151.12	15
R.C. 2152.02	11, 12
R.C. 2152.03	11
R.C. 2152.10	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.12	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2152.13.....	21

Other Authorities

Hans A. Linde, <i>Without “Due Process”: Unconstitutional Law in Oregon</i> , 49 Or. L. Rev 125 (1970).....	33, 34
Magna Carta, <i>The Magna Carta Project</i> , <i>The Magna Carta Project</i> , trans. H. Summerson et al.....	33
Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	17

Upper Age of Juvenile Court Delinquency Jurisdiction, 2018, United States
Department of Justice, Statistical Briefing Book, Juvenile Justice System
Structure and Process18

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 22-24 (1769).....17
